

No. 14-1457

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRANDON THOMAS BETTERMAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF MONTANA,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Montana*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

TIMOTHY C. FOX  
Montana Attorney General  
DALE SCHOWENGERDT  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
C. MARK FOWLER  
Appellate Bureau Chief  
TAMMY A. HINDERMAN  
JONATHAN M. KRAUSS  
Assistant Attorneys General  
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
215 N. Sanders Street  
Helena, MT 59601  
DaleS@mt.gov  
(406) 444-2026

February 18, 2016

*Counsel for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    A. Betterman Is Charged With Bail Jumping  
    After Twice Skipping Sentencing on His  
    Domestic Assault Conviction. .... 2

    B. Betterman Attempts to Exploit a  
    Loophole to Avoid an Enhanced  
    Sentence. .... 3

    C. Betterman Demands Dismissal on Speedy  
    Trial Grounds for the First Time at  
    Sentencing. .... 4

    D. The Judge Sentences Betterman After  
    Reviewing His Presentence Investigation  
    Report. .... 7

    E. The Montana Supreme Court Denies  
    Betterman’s Claims. .... 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 13

ARGUMENT ..... 17

    I. The Speedy Trial Clause Does Not Apply to  
    Delays in Sentencing the Convicted. .... 17

        A. Sixth Amendment Rights Apply at  
        Different Phases of a Criminal  
        Prosecution Depending on the Purposes  
        They Serve. .... 17

- B. The Original Purpose of the Speedy Trial Clause Was to Incorporate Historical Protections for a Potentially Innocent Person Accused of a Crime. . . . . 20
- C. The Original Meaning of the Speedy Trial Clause Refers to the Time to Bring the Accused to Trial, Not the Time After Conviction. . . . . 24
- D. The Speedy Trial Clause’s Purposes Protect the Potentially Innocent Accused Awaiting a Fair Determination of His Guilt or Innocence. . . . . 29
  - 1. The Clause’s Protection Against Undue and Oppressive Pretrial Restraints on Liberty Does Not Apply To Sentencing Delay. . . . . 30
  - 2. Pretrial Anxiety and Concern Accompanying Public Accusation Does Not Apply After Conviction. . . . . 39
  - 3. Impairment of an Accused’s Ability to Defend Himself Does Not Have the Same Application Once Trial Is Over. . . . . 41
- E. Dismissal Is a Unique Remedy, Which Confirms the Speedy Trial Clause’s Limited Application to Pretrial Delay. . . 46
- II. The Due Process Clause, Statutory Provisions, and Rules of Criminal Procedure Adequately Protect the Right to Timely Sentencing. . . . . 49

III.	If the Speedy Trial Clause Applies to Sentencing Delay, Showing Substantial and Demonstrable Prejudice Should Be Required. . . . .	51
IV.	The State Courts Were Correct That Betterman Did Not Establish a Violation of His Right to a Speedy Trial. . . . .	54
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	58
	APPENDIX	
	Relevant Dates In Betterman Prosecution . . . . .	App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arnold v. Jones</i> , 1 F. Cas. 1180, 1 Bee 104 (D.S.C. 1798) . . . . .	27
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beavers v. Haubert</i> , 198 U.S. 77 (1905) . . . . .	54
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) . . . . .	10
<i>Bodnari v. State</i> , 839 A.2d 665 (Del. 2003) . . . . .	53
<i>In re Bonner</i> , 151 U.S. 242 (1894) . . . . .	47
<i>Bozza v. United States</i> , 330 U.S. 160 (1947) . . . . .	11, 47
<i>Brady v. Superintendent</i> , 443 F.2d 1307 (4th Cir. 1971) . . . . .	55
<i>Burkett v. Cunningham</i> , 826 F.2d 1208 (3d Cir. 1987) . . . . .	52, 53
<i>Burkett v. Fulcomer</i> , 951 F.2d 1431 (3d Cir. 1991) . . . . .	32, 41, 48
<i>Callan v. Wilson</i> , 127 U.S. 540 (1888) . . . . .	19

<i>Dickey v. Florida</i> , 398 U.S. 30 (1970) . . . . .	20, 24, 29
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992) . . . . .	31, 40, 42, 51
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965) . . . . .	42
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984) . . . . .	39, 40
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Neb. Penal &amp; Correctional Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979) . . . . .	37
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 956 A.2d 1273 (Del. 2008) . . . . .	54
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) . . . . .	29, 30
<i>Hoang v. People</i> , 323 P.3d 780 (Colo. 2014) . . . . .	53
<i>Jolly v. State</i> , 189 S.W.3d 40 (Ark. 2004) . . . . .	47, 54
<i>Juarez-Casares v. United States</i> , 496 F.2d 190 (5th Cir. 1974) . . . . .	48, 54
<i>Klopper v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967) . . . . .	20, 29, 51
<i>McDermott v. McDonald</i> , 24 P.3d 200 (Mont. 2001) . . . . .	37
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986) . . . . .	19, 43

<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976) .....	30, 32
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994) .....	43
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948) .....	19
<i>Perdue v. Commonwealth</i> , 82 S.W.3d 909 (Ky. 2002) .....	53
<i>Perez v. Sullivan</i> , 793 F.2d 249 (10th Cir. 1986) .....	32, 40, 52
<i>Petition of Provoos</i> , 17 F.R.D. 183 (D. Md. 1955) .....	22
<i>Pollard v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 354 (1957) .....	47, 49, 54
<i>Smith v. Hooey</i> , 393 U.S. 374 (1969) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sparks v. Krueger</i> , 353 P.3d 505 (Mont. 2015) .....	6
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951) .....	30
<i>Strunk v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 434 (1973) .....	10, 46, 47, 48
<i>Trotter v. State</i> , 554 So.2d 313 (Miss. 1989) .....	47
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 531 F.2d 1333 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	55



<i>United States v. Ewell</i> , 383 U.S. 116 (1966) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gould</i> , 672 F.3d 930 (10th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	32, 47, 55, 56
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. James</i> , 459 F.2d 443 (5th Cir. 1972) . . . . .	55
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977) . . . . .	49
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 435 U.S. 850 (1978) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 456 U.S. 1 (1982) . . . . .	40, 45
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Nelson-Rodriguez</i> , 319 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2003) . . . . .	52
<i>United States v. Provo</i> , 350 U.S. 857 (1955) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Ray</i> , 578 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2009) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 452 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	44
<i>United States v. Tortorello</i> , 391 F.2d 587 (2d Cir. 1968) . . . . .	54

<i>United States v. Washington</i> , No. 14-10623, 2015 WL 5607653 (5th Cir. Sept. 24, 2015) . . . . .	48
<i>United States v. Westmoreland</i> , 712 F.3d 1066 (7th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	52
<i>United States v. Yehling</i> , 456 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	52
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984) . . . . .	18
<i>Williams v. Jones</i> , 571 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	48
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949) . . . . .	43
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. VI . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV . . . . .	11, 19
DEL. DECL. OF RIGHTS OF 1776, § 12 . . . . .	23
DEL. DECL. OF RIGHTS OF 1776, § 14 . . . . .	23
MD. CONST. OF 1776, art. XIX . . . . .	23
MD. CONST. OF 1776, art. XVII . . . . .	23
MONT. CONST. art. II, § 17 . . . . .	11
MONT. CONST. art. II, § 24 . . . . .	9
PA. CONST. OF 1776, ch. 1, art. IX . . . . .	23
PA. CONST. OF 1776, ch. 2, § 26 . . . . .	23

VT. CONST. OF 1777, ch. 1, art. X . . . . . 23  
 VT. CONST. OF 1777, ch. 2, § XXIII . . . . . 23  
 VA. DECL. OF RIGHTS OF 1776, § 8 . . . . . 23

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 3142 . . . . . 30  
 18 U.S.C. § 3143(a) . . . . . 30  
 Mont. Code Ann. § 45-7-308(4) . . . . . 8  
 Mont. Code Ann. § 46-1-202(18) . . . . . 3  
 Mont. Code Ann. § 46-9-106 . . . . . 30  
 Mont. Code Ann. § 46-9-108 . . . . . 30  
 Mont. Code Ann. § 46-13-108(1) . . . . . 3  
 Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-101(3)(a) . . . . . 11  
 Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-102(3)(a) . . . . . 11  
 Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-115 . . . . . 11  
 Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-401 . . . . . 8, 38  
 Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-501, *et seq.* . . . . . 3

**RULES**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(b)(1) . . . . . 49  
 Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(b) . . . . . 49  
 Fed. R. Evid. 1101(d)(3) . . . . . 43

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (photo. reprint 1979 (1765-1769)) . . . . . *passim*
- HENRY DE BRACTON, ON THE LAWS AND CUSTOMS OF ENGLAND (Samuel E. Thorne, trans., 1968) . . . 21
- Angela Brandt, *No Room at Montana State prison; corrections system overwhelmed*, The Montana Standard, Dec. 7, 2014, available at <http://tinyurl.com/hne58qo> . . . . . 33
- RICHARD BURN, A NEW LAW DICTIONARY (1792) . . 26
- Sanjay Chhablani, *Disentangling the Sixth Amendment*, 11 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 487 (2009) . . . . . 50
- J. CHITTY, A PRACTICAL TREATISE ON THE CRIMINAL LAW (Earle, reprint of 1st ed., 1819) . . . . . 24, 26, 27, 28
- EDWARD COKE, THE SECOND PART OF THE INSTITUTES OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (Brooke, 5th Ed. 1797) . . . . . 21
- Habeas Corpus Act, 31 Car. 2, c. 2 (1679) . . . . 13, 22
- MATTHEW HALE, THE HISTORY OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1736) . . . . . 27
- Paul Hammel, *Nebraska prisons failing at rehabilitation programs, report finds*, Omaha World-Herald, Jan. 12, 2014, available at <http://tinyurl.com/jgjt8l5> . . . . . 34

Anat Horovitz, *The Emergence of Sentencing Hearings*, 9 PUNISHMENT & SOCIETY 271 . . . . . 25

Kevin Johnson, *Prisoners face long wait for drug-rehab services*, USA Today, Dec. 4, 2012, available at <http://tinyurl.com/pdfboam> . . . . . 34

King John’s Charter of 1215 . . . . . 21

Magna Carta (1297) . . . . . *passim*

Proclamation of California Governor, Prison Overcrowding State of Emergency Proclamation (October 4, 2006), available at <http://www.gov.ca.gov/news.php?id=4278> . 33, 34

Richard P. Seiter & Karen R. Kadela, *Prisoner Reentry: What Works, What Does Not, and What Is Promising*, 49 CRIME & DELINQUENCY 360 (2003) . . . . . 33

Statute of Gloucester, 6 Edw. 1 (1278) . . . . . 21

Kate Stith & José A. Cabranes, *Fear of Judging: Sentencing Guidelines in the Federal Courts* (1998) . . . . . 43

FRANCIS STOUGHTON SULLIVAN, *LECTURES ON THE CONSTITUTION AND LAWS OF ENGLAND* (2d ed. 1776) . . . . . 22

United States Dep’t of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Prisoners in 2014* (Sept. 2015) . . . . . 33
